
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Mrs Angela White 
Alison Adams 
Andrew Morriss 
Peter Walton 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (PAGES 3 - 8) 

4.  Members Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 6 January. 

(PAGE 9) 

6.  Public Reports for Consideration   

i)  Certification of Grants 2018/19 
 

(PAGES 10 - 13) 

ii)  Draft Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum (PAGES 14 - 76) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and Draft Capital 
Investment Strategy 
 

iii)  External Audit Strategy Memorandum (Plan) for 2019/20 
 

(PAGES 77 - 101) 

iv)  Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Action Plan 
Update 
 

(PAGES 102 - 107) 

v)  Combined Assurance Report 2019/20 
 

(PAGES 108 - 125) 

vi)  Draft Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report 2019/20 
 

(PAGES 126 - 140) 

7.  Workplan  (PAGES 141 - 142) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 6 January 2020 

 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee –  15 October 2019 

12 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  15 October 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 Peter Walton 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
John Sketchley Internal Audit 
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
 
Membership: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne was appointed for this meeting 

only 
 
 
 
20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
22 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee –  15 October 2019 

13 
 

23 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

The matters arising schedule was noted. 
 
 
24 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2018/19 

 
Members considered the Annual Fraud Report for 2018/19. The Strategic Finance and 
Business Support Manager explained there had been three instances of fraud identified 
across the year, those being assumed thefts from car parking machines, one email request 
to transfer funds to a Councillor and one instance with SureStaff. There was also £20,000 
worth of housing and council tax fraud identified. 
 
There was discussion regarding the assumed thefts from car parking machines and it was 
clarified that there had been dif
[...]
ng added to his 

annual report. 

10/03/20 Alan Robinson 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



 

 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

 

     
Subject: Certification of Grants 2018/19 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Resources 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Caroline Capon 
Corporate Finance Team Leader 
 
caroline.capon@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To present the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 
Audit for 2018/19 from our External Auditor, 
Mazars. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That members accept the contents of the report 
 

2. That members agree to accept this report through the West Lindsey 
Members’ Bulletin in future.  It will return to Governance and Audit 
Committee if there are errors to report which are higher than triviality 
(£26,000) as detailed annually by our External Auditors, Mazars. 

 
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6a



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None arising from this report 

 

 

Financial : FIN/145/20/CC 

The cost of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit resulted in a charge of £6,100 
(£5,796 in 2017/18) the core fee was £5,800 however additional testing was 
required resulting in an additional half day of work at a cost of £300 and this has 
been contained within the revenue budget. 

An overpayment error of £147.80 was identified during the Audit and will be 
reclaimed from the recipient. 

 

 

Staffing : None from this report 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :  

None from this report 
 

Risk Assessment : None arising from this report 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : None arising from this report 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects t
[...]
.gov.uk 
 
Caroline Capon 
Corporate Finance Team Leader 
 
caroline.capon@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
To seek approval for the Treasury Management 
Strategy, Prudential Indicators, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Investment 
Strategy to facilitate effective financial 
management and planning.  
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. To review, comment and scrutinise the Treasury Management 
Strategy, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy 2020/21 and recommend them to Full Council. 
 

2. To review, comment and scrutinise the Capital Investment 
Strategy in conjunction with the Treasury Management Strategy.  

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6b



2 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The Local Government and Finance Act 2003 and the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice and Sectorial Guidance include a key principal that an 
organisations appetite for risk is included in their annual Treasury Management 
Strategy and this should include any use of financial instruments for the prudent 
management of those risks, and should ensure that priority is given to security 
and liquidity when investing.  

 

Financial : FIN/150/20 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Staffing : 

None from this report. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

None from this report 

 

Page 15



3 
 

Risk Assessment : 

Interest Rate Risk: A rise in interest rates may lead to capital investment loss 
due to the inverse price and yield relationship and vice versa. 

Inflation Risk: Real returns can be eroded if inflation is expected to or rises 
during the term of the investment, therefore capital value may be reduced 

Re-Investment Risk:  the effect of changing interest rates on re-investment 
before maturity. 

Credit Risk:  The value of an investment can be affected by the credit 
quality/rating of the issuer. 

Default Risk: Possibility that total principal may not be returned before matu
[...]
 to significant risks in the table below. An audit is a
dynamic process, should we change our view of risk or approach to address the identified risks during the course of our audit, we will
report this to the Governance and Audit Committee .

Significant risks

Description of risk Planned response

1 Management override of controls

Management at various levels within an organisation 
are in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of 
their ability to manipulate accounting records and 
prepare fraudulent financial statements by overriding 
controls that otherwise appear to be operating 
effectively. Due to the unpredictable way in which 
such override could occur there is a risk of material 
misstatement due to fraud on all audits.

We plan to address the management override of controls risk by 
performing audit work over accounting estimates, journal entries and 
significant transactions outside the normal course of business or 
otherwise unusual.

1. Engagement and 
responsibilities

2. Your audit 
team 3. Audit scope

4. Significant 
risks and key 
judgements

5. Value for 
Money 6. Fees 7.  

Independence
8. Materiality 

and 
misstatements

Appendices

10
Page 90



4. AUDIT RISKS AND KEY JUDGEMENT AREAS (CONTINUED)

Significant risks (continued)

Description of risk Planned response

2 Valuation of property, plant and equipment, 
investment  properties and assets held for sale

The Council’s accounts contain material balances 
and disclosures relating to its holding of property, 
plant and equipment, investment properties and 
assets held for sale, with the majority of land and 
building assets required to be carried at valuation. 
Due to high degree of estimation uncertainty 
associated with those held at valuation, we have 
determined there is a significant risk in this area.

In relation to the valuation of property, plant & equipment, investment 
properties and assets held for sale we will:

• Critically assess the Council’s valuer’s scope of work, 
[...]
es 2020/21 The CIPFA/LASAAC Code Board has determined that the Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting will adopt the principles of IFRS 16 Leases, 
for the first time from 2020/21.

IFRS 16 will replace the existing leasing standard, IAS 17, and will introduce 
significant changes to the way bodies account for leases, which will have 
substantial implications for the majority of public sector bodies.  

The most significant changes will be in respect of lessee accounting (i.e. 
where a body leases property or equipment from another entity).  The 
existing distinction between operating and finance leases will be removed 
and instead, the new standard will require a right of use asset and an 
associated lease liability to be recognised on the lessee’s Balance Sheet. 

In order to meet the requirements of IFRS 16, all local authorities will need 
to undertake a significant project that is likely to be time-consuming and 
potentially complex. There will also be consequential impacts upon capital 
financing arrangements at many authorities which will need to be identified 
and addressed at an early stage of the project.

Page 101



 

 
 
 
 

 
Governance & Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday 14th January 2020 

 

     
Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Action Plan Update 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Resources 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 To review the progress with the Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19 Action Plan. 

  

RECOMMENDATION(S):  That Members seek assurance that the current 
position of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan for 2018/19, will 
result in the completion of all relevant actions by July 2020. 
 

 

Page 102

Agenda Item 6d



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: The Annual Governance Statement details compliance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations (amendment) (England) Regulations 2011. 

 

Financial: FIN/143/20/JA 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Staffing: None 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None 

 

Data Protection Implications: None 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: None 

 

 

Health Implications: None 

 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report : 

None. 

 

Risk Assessment: Risk management arrangements are part of corporate 
governance and issues raised under the arrangements were included 
within the Annual Governance Statement for this period.  

 

 

Call in and Urgency: None 

Page 103



 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No x  

Page 104



 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The Annual Governance Statement is the formal statement of the quality 

of the Council’s governance arrangements, in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  

1.2 In July 2019, the Governance and Audit Committee agreed the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2018/19 and noted that an action plan would 
be put in place and monitored by the Committee to address a number of 
issues. 

2.  Significant Issues 2018/19 

2.1 The four issues that were identified for development were: 

I. Risk Management – Assess the Council’s overall ‘risk appetite’ and 
subsequently undertake a review of Strategic Risks and develop a 
means of ensuring that project related risks are consistently recorded 
and managed 

II. Peer Review - Prepare for and hold a Peer Review to set improvement 
targets and seek third party accreditation against a nationally 
recognised framework  

III. Governance Review - Work on the findings of the Governance 
Review, undertaken by Internal Audit, to ensure the Council’s culture 
and values are consistently understood and exhibited 

IV. Member Induction & Training - Induct new and returning Councillors 
and implement the Member Development Training Plan 

 

2.2 These issues had been identified as a result of the Council’s annual 
Combined Assurance Report, or the key strategic importance of the 
issue to the Council.         

3.  The Action Plan 

3.1 Progress is being made across all issues contained within the Action 
Plan. Two actions have been completed; Risk Management and 
Member Induction & Training.  

3.2 At this stage it is anticipated that the remaining two issues (Peer Review 
and Governance Review) will be adequately addressed within the set 
timescales.   

3.3 Further details are contained within the attached document.        

3.4     Members will receive a further progress report in 2020. 

Page 105



Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Action Plan 

Issue Description Action Current Position Date Due Officer BRAG 

Risk Management Assess the Council’s overall 
‘risk appetite’ and 
subsequently undertake a 
review of Strategic Risks and 
develop a means of ensuring 
that project related risks are 
consistently recorded and 
managed 

1. Identify key strategic 
matters 
2. Undertake risk appetite 
training with key 
officers/Members 
3. Populate strategic risk 
register  
4. Refresh Council’s Risk 
Strategy  
5. Obtain approval from G&A 
Cttee 

1. Corporate Plan (2019-
2023) approved setting 
out strategic priorities. 
2. Risk appetite workshop 
held with Mgt Team. 
3. Strategic risks identified 
and framework for their 
capture and management 
approved. 
4. Members’ risk appetite 
established. 
5. Risk Strategy 2019-2023 
approved at G&A Cttee 
Oct 2019. 
6. Risk Mgt Training 
delivered for Members 
and Staff Oct 2019. 

31/03/2020 I. Knowles  Black 

Peer Review Prepare for and hold a Peer 
Review to set improvement 
targets and seek third party 
accreditation against a 
nationally recognised 
framework 

1. Prepare effectively for the 
review in Jan 2020 
2. Hold review and facilitate 
requests of relevant personnel 
3. Receive feedback and 
recommendations 
4. Present findings to 
Members 
5. Draw up plan to implement  
recommendations   

1. Lead officer appointed 
2. ToR agreed. 
3. Timetable agreed for 
Peer Review at WLDC – Jan 
2020. 
4. Awareness sessions held 
with staff and Members 
Nov 2019. 
5. WLDC Position 
Statement produced  

31/07/2020 I. Knowles Green 

Governance 
Review 

Work on the findings of the  
Governance Review, 
undertaken by Internal 

1. Review findings with Mgt 
Team  

1. Findings discussed with 
Mgt Team and action plan 
developed 

31/07/2020 I. Knowles  Green 

P
age 106



Audit, to ensure the 
Council’s culture and values 
are consistently understood 
and exhibited 

2. Allocate actions to key 
officers. 
3. Monitor and review 
progress 
4. Report on completion to 
Mgt Team and G&A Cttee. 
Incorporate main aspects onto 
AGS for 2019/20 
5. Arrange for re-evaluation 
exercise to be held 

2. Monitoring of progress 
underway  

Member Induction 
& Training 

Induct new and returning 
Councillors and implement 
the Member Development 
Training Plan 

1. Complete initial induction 
programme and obtain 
Member feedback  
2. Convene Member 
Development Group (MDG) 
3. Finalise year 1 plan and 
present to G&A Cttee Oct ’19 

1. Initial induction 
programme and feedback 
process completed. 
2. Meetings arranged for 
MDG. 
3. Training plan agreed by 
G&A Cttee Oct 2019.  

31/03/2020 I. Knowles  Black 

 

P
age 107



 

Governance & Audit 
Committee 

 
 Date: 14th January 2020     

 

     
Subject: Combined Assurance Report 2019/20  

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Resources: Ian Knowles 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

Corporate Policy & Governance Manager 
01427 676537 

Purpose / Summary: To present the Council’s Combined Assurance 
Report for 201
[...]
odel.  
 

2.3 By conducting this work, we are in a position to be able to identify 
where we need to obtain further assurance and at what levels. The 
findings will be used to focus on areas for improvement and potentially 
form the issues to be addressed within the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement.  
 

3 Findings 
 

3.1 This report, as presented, represents a realistic, yet positive picture of 
the levels of assurance in place across the Council and illustrates that 
our assurance framework is working well. 
 

3.2 The findings shows that across the critical activities and emerging risks 
which were within the report’s scope; 72% were assessed as 
performing well (green); 25% required some attention (amber) and 3% 
were in need of urgent attention (red). Last year’s findings; using the 
same methodology, were green (65%) and amber (33%) and red (2%).  
 

3.3 The ‘field-work’ identified a number of potential emerging risks which 
were discussed with the Management Team. It was acknowledged by 
the Management Team that the identification of emerging risks on the 
part of Team Managers is an essential aspect of effective service 
management and this input was welcomed.    
 

3.4 Three percent of the areas included in the assessment were rated as 
‘red’ in nature. This amounted to four matters out of the 119 that were 
assessed. None of these related to a transactional or front-facing  
 Page 110



service area; rather they were a combination of an emerging risk, a 
project and the risk rating assigned to two of the Council’s strategic 
risks. Details are as follows: 
 

Category Description 

Emerging Risk  Strategic Capacity: Changes at Executive Director 
level have contributed. This is expected to be 
mitigated when Senior and 2nd tier management 
structure is finalised. 

Project  Agri Food Sector: Project cannot currently proceed 
due to landowner restrictions so moved to a pipeline 
project 

Strategic 
Risks 

Inability to raise local educational at
[...]
DIT risks and key judgement areas (continued)
	AUDIT risks and key judgement areas (continued)
	AUDIT risks and key judgement areas (continued)
	AUDIT risks and key judgement areas (continued)
	AUDIT risks and key judgement areas (continued)
	Value for money 
	Fees for audit and other services
	Our commitment to independence
	Materiality and misstatements
	Materiality and misstatements (continued)
	Appendix a – key communication points
	Appendix B – forthcoming accounting and other issues


	6d Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Action Plan Update
	Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Action Plan

	6e Combined Assurance Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1 Combined Assurance Report 2019/20

	6f Draft Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report 2019/20
	WLDC Progress Report Q3 201920

	7 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  14 January 2020 
 

18 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  14 January 2020 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

  

  

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 Peter Walton 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Monitoring Officer 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Emma Bee Audit Manager, Internal Audit 
Caroline Capon Corporate Finance Team Leader 
Mark Dalton Auditor Mazars 
Michael Norman Auditor Mazars 
Matthew Waller Internal Audit 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 
 
Membership: Councillor Jessie Milne subsituted for Councillor Jackie 

Brockway 
 
 
30 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
32 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
33 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 January 2020 
 

19 
 

The outstanding matters arising were outlined by the Democratic and Civic Officer, and were 
duly noted by the Committee. 
 
34 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS 2018/19 

 
Members considered a report on the housing benefit subsidy claim audit for 2018/19 from 
the External Auditor, Mazars. 
 
A full review had been carried out, and no further errors had been found outside of the 
£147.80 overpayment. 
 
Officers were congratulated for their work over the year.  It was considered to be a small 
error in a large overall budget. 
 
   RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Accept the contents of the report; 
 

2) Agree to accept this report through the West Lindsey Members’ 
Bulletin in future.  It will return to the Governance and Audit 
Committee if there are errors to report which are higher than triviality 
(£26,000) as detailed annually by the Authority’s External Auditors, 
Mazars. 

 
35 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, MINIMUM REVENUE 

PROVISION (MRP) POLICY AND DRAFT CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 

Members considered a report on the Draft Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy, Prudential Indicators and the Capital Investment Strategy. 
 
The Corporate Finance Team Leader introduced the report, and highlighted the following 
points: 
 

 Incorporated into the report was the latest guidance from the Chartered Institute for 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Ministry for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government; 

 

 The Treasury Management Strategy looked at the borrowing strategy, which ensured 
consideration was given to the affordability and sustainability for the repayment of 
debt. 
 
Also looked at was the Annual Investment Strategy, which aimed to provide security 
on investments, whilst considering liquidity, cashflow requirements and yield.  All 
were considered alongside the Authority’s risk appetite; 

 

 The General Fund Balance was estimated to be at £3.862 million by the end of 
2022/23; 

 

 External debt by 2022/23 was estimated to be just over £44 million, with borrowing at 
£7 million.  Gross debt was estimated at just over £55 million; 



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 January 2020 
 

20 
 

 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy (MRP) had deviated from the guidelines.  
This policy determined how prudential borrowing was repaid on an annual basis. 
 

Following this introduction, Members asked questions of officers present.  Further 
information was provided: 
 

 In 2019/20 the revenue implication for the capital programme was a negative figure 
impacting on Council Tax.  In 2020/21 investments were largely infrastructure based; 
all of these planned infrastructure investments had limited income generating 
schemes.  As a result, the capital programme was increased; 

 

 £7 million remained in the capital programme, to be financed from borrowing.  
Anticipated borrowing by the end of 2022/23 was £44 million; however the absolute 
limit would be £55 million; 
 

 It was very tough to accurately forecast cashflow due to uncertain elements, such as 
government grants. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Accept the Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators 

and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2020/21, and recommend 
them to Full Council; 

 
2) Note that the Capital Investment Strategy had been reviewed in 

conjunction with the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

 
 
36 EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM (PLAN) FOR 2019/20 

 
Members considered a report on the 2019/20 External Audit Strategy, presented by the 
External Auditors to West Lindsey District Council, Mazars. 
 
Mike Norman and Mark Dalton from Mazars introduced this item, and highlighted the 
following sections of the report: 
 

 The report described the approach taken by the external audit and highlighted the 
work proposed to be undertaken, along with the audit risks; 

 

 The fees for the external audit were in line with the scale fees set by the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments (PSAA).  These fees were continually reviewed, with regard given 
to additional work required by the regulators around the valuation of property, plant 
and equipment, and the pensions liability; 
 

 The report highlighted the independence and objectivity of the external audit team; 
 

 There had been no changes to the scope of the audit from the previous year, and it 
continued to be carried out under the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting.  



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 January 2020 
 

21 
 

This would be the last year under the current Code of Practice, which was currently 
under review by the National Audit Office (NAO); 
 

 The timescale for the external audit remained broadly the same as previous years.  
The planning stage had been completed, with an interim visit scheduled for early 
February. 

 
The bulk of the substantive testing would take place in June and July.  West Lindsey 
District Council (WLDC) had a requirement to produce draft accounts by the end of 
May, with final publication by the end of July; 

 

 The two standard inherent, significant audit risks across all organisations were: 
o Management override and controls – management at various levels within an 

organisation were in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of their 
ability to manipulate accounting records; 

o Fraudulent revenue recognition – this risk was more of an issue for the private 
sector.  Across local government, these risks were not as prevalent; it was 
hoped that this risk could be rebutted at the Audit’s planning stage; 

 

 The two main areas of significant audit risk for WLDC remained: 
o Valuation of property, plant and equipment; 
o Valuation of net defined benefit liability; 

 

 The ‘concept of materiality’ was built into the normal, standard approach to the audit.  
At this stage, materiality levels were broadly similar to those set for last year.  One 
area of judgment was the ‘concept of performance materiality’; 

 

 Broadly the risk profile was similar to that seen last year.  The June and July period 
will be busy’ however the team will endeavour to deliver the work by that point; 
 

 The 2018/19 audit delivery across the country was patchy; non-delivery of the audit 
was around 40%.  There were still two ongoing audits within Lincolnshire.  Regulators 
across the sector were mindful of this. 
 

Following this introduction, Members asked questions of the External Auditors.  Further 
information was provided: 
 

 If issues arose which led to the audit being delayed, WLDC would still have to publish 
their accounts at the end of July.  However, these accounts would be classed as 
‘unaudited’; 

 

 If issues emerged during the audit process which required further work (issues could 
include technical problems, or incorrectly presented information), then a fee variation 
could be triggered.  If the error was the fault of the External Auditors, then the 
responsibility of the fix would rest with them; 
 

 WLDC were in a good position this year to have the full, audited accounts signed off 
by the end of July; 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 January 2020 
 

22 
 

 The external auditors flagged up that WLDC had departed from guidance that had 
said that the Commercial Investment Strategy should be subject to the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy.  However, for the previous year and the current year this 
departure from guidance was not expected to have a material impact on financial 
statements; 
 

 The movement away from the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy had led to the 
Valuation Volatility Reserve being set up.  This was continuously reviewed; the 
maintenance of this approach was an agreement with both Governance and Audit 
Committee and Full Council. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the External Audit Strategy Memorandum Plan 
for 2019/20. 

 
 
37 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 
Members considered the progress with the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Action 
Plan. 
 
This report detailed progress against the action plan, which had been agreed in July 2019.  
The four issues that had been identified for development were: 
 

1. Risk Management – assessing the Authority’s overall ‘risk appetite’ and undertaking a 
review of strategic risks; 

2. Peer Review – hold a peer review to set improvement targets through a third party; 
3. Governance Review – work on the findings of the Governance Review carried out by 

Internal Audit; 
4. Member Induction and Training – induct new and returning Councillors and implement 

the Member Development Training Plan. 
 
Two of these actions (Risk Management; Member Induction and Training) had been 
completed.   
 
The Peer Review would commence in the week beginning 20 January; all of the preparation 
for this had been completed. 
 
The Governance Review related to a report from the Head of Internal Audit on the ethics and 
culture of the Authority.  The action plan was being worked through, was on track and had a 
completion date of 31 July 2020. 
 
Following this introduction, Members asked questions of the Corporate Policy Manager.  
Further information was provided: 
 

 There were around 18 individual actions as part of the Governance Review.  Some 
could be solved quickly; however others would require amendments to the 
Constitution.  The actions covered a range of issues such as Human Resources, the 
Constitution, and adherence to the 2018 CIPFA code.  There was a planned follow-up 
by Internal Audit due for the end of January; 

 



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 January 2020 
 

23 
 

 The Peer Review had been requested by WLDC; best practice would be that this was 
undertaken approximately every five years.  This was overdue, as it was last carried 
out around ten years ago.  It contained a body of peers drawn from demographically 
similar Councils. 
 
The review would look at a number of areas, such as: 

o Leadership; 
o Finances; 
o Governance; 

 
Issues had been identified by WLDC and officers could point peer reviewers towards 
areas of help needed.  The review will be conducted over two and a half days, 
resulting in a report which would be discussed with the Leader of the Council, senior 
Members and the internal Management Team.  The report would highlight areas of 
improvement and things to consider. 
 
External parties will talk to the peers on certain matters. 
 

It was RESOLVED that Members were assured that the current position 
of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan for 2018/19 will result 
in the completion of all relevant actions by July 2020. 

 
38 COMBINED ASSURANCE REPORT 2019/20 

 
Members considered the Authority’s Combined Assurance report for 2019/20. 
 
The following points were highlighted by the Corporate Policy Manager: 
 

 This report would normally be tabled during the March meeting, but was ready earlier 
for this year; 

 

 The Combined Assurance report was an annual exercise undertaken by partners 
from Internal Audit.  It was a record of assurance measured against critical activities, 
IT, key projects and partnerships and others.  After speaking to the relevant 
managers, a level of assurance was given to different work strands. 
 
There were 119 different areas across the report; 72% of activities in the report were 
performing well (green assurance), 25% of areas in the report were in need of 
attention (amber), and 3% were not performing well (red); 

 

 There were four items listed as ‘red’; none of these related to front-facing 
transactional services.  These four items were: 

o Strategic capacity – changes at Executive Director level; 
o Agri food sector – the project cannot currently proceed due to landowner 

restrictions; 
o Educational attainment – inability to raise local levels; 
o ICT Security and Information Governance – the arrangements were ineffective; 

 

 All of the ‘amber’ risks detailed in the report were known to management.  It would 
need to be ensured that sufficient actions were taken to address these risks; 



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 January 2020 
 

24 
 

 

 The conclusion from partners at Internal Audit and WLDC management was that the 
findings were positive, and the governance framework was acting well. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Be assured that the findings illustrate that the Council’s governance 

framework was operating effectively; 
 

2) Approve the report. 
 
39 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 3 PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 

 
Members considered a report giving an update on progress by the Audit partner against the 
2019/20 annual programmes agreed by the Governance and Audit Committee in March 
2019. 
 
Assurance Lincolnshire, the Internal Auditors outlined their report, highlighting the following 
points: 
 

 Financial resilience had received high assurance; this was a key control.  This area 
had become more prominent following the issues that Northamptonshire County 
Council had experienced.  This area will continue to be monitored; 

 

 CIPFA had updated their financial management code for UK local authorities; this 
was designed to support good practice in financial management; 
 

 There were three reports at the draft stage of an audit; these would all be large pieces 
of work: 

o Vulnerable Communities; 
o ICT – Members’ Devices; 
o Corporate Plan and Golden Thread. 

 

 66% of the yearly plan had been completed at this stage.  All of the work in the plan 
had been started, aside from two audits which would be taken at quarter 4 of the 
year; 

 

 There were no outstanding actions from the previous quarter. 
 

RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
40 WORKPLAN 

 
The workplan for 2019/20 and beyond was noted. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.03 pm. 
 
 

Chairman 


